projections, the amount of such reduction to ensure the following:

(G)  That, for the 2016-17 budget year, the sum of the total program
funding for all districts, including the funding for institute charter schools,
after application of the negative factor, is not less than six billion three
hundred ninety-four million five hundred twenty-eight thousand nine
hundred thirty-one dollars ($6,394,528,931) SIX BILLION THREE HUNDRED
SEVENTY-TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS ($6,372,284,194); except that the

department of education and the staff of the legislative council shall make
mid-year revisions to replace projections with actual figures, including but
not limited to actual pupil enrollment, assessed valuations, and specific
ownership tax revenue from the prior year, to determine any necessary